
 
 
 

Health and Well Being Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 4 December 2012 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 3 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Lyndzay Roberts 
Tel: 0151 691 8262 
e-mail: lyndzayroberts@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

/ PARTY WHIP  
 
 Members of the Committee are asked to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non pecuniary interests, in connection with any items on 
the agenda and state the nature of the interest.  
 
Members are reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to 
paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether 
they are subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be 
considered and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement. 
 

2. BUDGET OPTIONS (Pages 1 - 86) 
 

Public Document Pack



 The following documents are attached for Members’ consideration: 
 

• ‘What Really Matters Questionnaire’  
• Summary paper for Families and Wellbeing  
• Options papers relevant to this Committee:  
 

o Assessment and Care Management 
o Support for Carers 
o Non-Residential Care Charges 
o Assistive Technology 
o Community Meals  
o Day Services 
o Help and Advice for Older People 
o Residential Care for Learning Disabilities 
o Review of Contracts 
o Review of Emergency Duty 
o Review of Equipment Services 
o Short Breaks (Respite)  
o Targeted Support 
o Voluntary Sector Contract Review 

 
 

3. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 
 



PLEASE RETURN BY
31stJanuary 2013

Budget Options 
from the Chief Executive

I offer these options for consideration by Councillors,
residents and staff according to the overriding principle 
that we should spend less on ourselves – taking savings 
first from our ‘back office’ and so reducing as much as
possible the impact on services to residents, particularly 
our poorest and most vulnerable.” 
[...]

I find this completely unacceptable

_________________________________________

TARGETED SUPPORT THROUGH 
NHS CONTRACTS
The Council works closely with the NHS to
provide a whole range of services for vulnerable
adults; including nursing care, residential care
and reablement (where a person is supported
back to full health following an illness) among
others. In this area the Council will work with
colleagues in the NHS to reduce the use of
higher cost services such as nursing and
residential care to focus on community based
alternatives such as Assistive Technology,
intermediate care and reablement. 

I support this under the circumstances
I accept this if it is absolutely necessary
I find this completely unacceptable

________________________________________

EXTRA CARE HOUSING
The Council provides over 200 extra care
housing units across the borough, which is a
form of sheltered housing and residential care.
The option here is to re-tender those contracts
and look to provide the same level of service at
a lower cost. 

I support this under the circumstances
I accept this if it is absolutely necessary
I find this completely unacceptable

www.wirral.gov.uk/whatreallymatters | engage@wirral.gov.uk | 0151 606 2030

Section C: Families and Wellbeing

Page 14



RESIDENTIAL AND RESPITE CARE 
The Council owns 3 residential care homes
which provide short breaks for people with
learning disabilities and mental health difficulties.
The option here is to reduce the number of
facilities from 3 to 1, while still providing the
same service. More people will then benefit from
supported living arrangements rather than
residential care. 

I support this under the circumstances
I accept this if it is absolutely necessary
I find this completely unacceptable

________________________________________

DAY CARE AND DAY SERVICES
TRANSFORMATION
The Council owns a number of Day Centres
which support people with Learning Disabilities,
Physical Disabilities and Mental Health
difficulties. A
[...]
ral.  

• Safeguarding the dignity of vulnerable 
people and service quality will be at 
the core of our approach to 
commissioning.

• We will focus on delivering services 
locally and will build upon individual 
and community assets rather than 
deficits.

Family and Wellbeing Services in Wirral

Page 28



Budget Options

The budget options in this report have
been designed to try and improve the
value for money which we are getting for
our residents, but still making sure that
the people who are receiving the service
have the choice and opportunities to stay
independent and safe.

These budget options have been
developed by Council Officers and, as
much as possible; we have tried to
develop them to follow what you told us
in the first stage of this consultation.

That consultation focussed on four main
themes: raising income, changing service
delivery, re-shaping services and stopping
services. The options in this report also
follow those four main themes.

For each of the options summarised in this
report, you can find much more detailed
information as to what likely impact they
will bring by visiting our website at
www.wirral.gov.uk/whatreallymatters
or calling us on 0151 606 2030.

Page 29



What You Told Us:

The Council should look to 
raise income through raising 
or introducing charges. Raising
charges should take every 
step to not disadvantage or
marginalise vulnerable groups 
by making services unaffordable,
and the services selected for
increased charges should be
chosen carefully.”

“

Budget Options

Page 30



Option: 
Community Meals

Community Meals, or ‘meals on wheels’,
have been a traditional part of adult social
services for many years. It involves hot
meals being delivered to a number of
vulnerable residents every day. The
service is appreciated by many, but there
are some problems associated with it. 

There is no choice involved in the Council
service – people simply get what they are
given, and it doesn’t tend to cater for any
special di
[...]
ed.

______________________________
Budget saving: 
£500,000______________________________

Option: 
Review of Residential Care for
Learning Disabilities

Many Councils have changed their
services for learning disabilities, and
developed supported living opportunities
as an alternative to residential care. The
main principles of supported living are
that people with learning disabilities own
or rent their home and have control over
the support they get, who they live with
and how they live their lives. 

This option in this area is to develop
supported housing arrangements for
people with Learning Disabilities as an
alternative to residential care.

This option seeks to balance the needs of
the people involved to increase choice
and control, to redesign services that are
out dated and not fit for purpose. 

______________________________
Budget saving: 
£300,000______________________________

Budget Options

Page 43



Option: 
Review of Equipment Services

The Council provides equipment for
people such as wheelchairs and frames.

The option here would be to develop a
shared service with the NHS to make a
saving of £100,000 on VAT payments.

This option would have no impact on the
service.

______________________________
Budget Saving: 
£100,000______________________________

Option: 
Review of Emergency Duty

The Council is reviewing its arrangements
in the way emergency duty, or ‘out of
hours’, care management systems are
developed.

The proposal here is that the current
arrangements are reviewed to
investigate a shared service with the
NHS.

This option would have no impact on the
service.

______________________________
Budget Saving: 
£100,000______________________________

Budget Options

Page 44



What You Told Us:

The Council should look into the
use of its buildings, and try to
provide services from a smaller,
more cost effective range of
locations. The Council should try
to make sure that no
communities were left isolated if
facilities near them were
clo
[...]
ildren with a disability.
Additionally, CAMHS has direct
responsibility for delivering a specialist
fostering programme, Fostering Futures,
for some of the most vulnerable children
in care.

This option is to reduce the service by
a third.

There is a risk that some of the more
vulnerable children, young people and
families will not receive timely therapeutic
intervention in response to their needs. 

______________________________
Budget saving: 
£250,000______________________________

Budget Options

Page 50



Option: 
Revenues and Benefits

The Council’s Revenues and Benefits
Service is responsible for the calculation
and payment of benefits of approximately
£160 million, as well as other income
including the financial assessment,
charging and recovery of accommodation
and support charges.

The service is also responsible for the
raising, administration and collection of
£350 million gross income from Council
Tax, Business Rates and Accounts
Receivable invoices. This includes
amounts funded from Council Tax
benefits and other relief.

This option is to reduce staffing levels
in line with the impact of changes to
the welfare system.

This option is about rationalising the
approach to delivering the service in light
to changes of the welfare system whilst
continuing to deliver a statutory level of
service.  

Further options in this area are to raise
income by increasing the court costs
the Council charges to its debtors
from £65 to £75, and reviewing the
Council Tax discounts and/or
exemptions in place for empty
properties, households over 70 years
of age and those on low incomes as
well as Discretionary Rate Relief. 

The Council would need to consider how
this option would impact on residents,
debtors, social and private landlords and
the local economy. Changes have the
potential to impact financially on all the
above, apart from those defined as
vulnerable.

________________________
Budget Saving: 
up to £11 million________________________

Budget Options

Pag
[...]
information and advice in the voluntary community and faith sectors will need to be established.   
 
MITIGATION 
 
Similar services providing advice and guidance are available from the Council’s One Stop Shops 
and voluntary and community organisations and demand for these services may increase.  The 
voluntary, community and faith sector is already aware that a review of existing contracts and grant 
payments is underway.    
 
  
 
 
 
 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



�

����������	�
�����������
���������	����������
��������

OPTION:  REVIEW OF RESIDENTIAL CARE FOR LEARNING DISABILITIES 
       

BUDGET SAVING: £300,000 
 
DESCRIPTION OF OPTION 
 
Many Council’s have changed  and improved their services for learning disabilities, and developed 
supported living opportunities as an alternative to residential care.  The main principles of 
supported living are that people with learning disabilities own or rent their home and have control 
over the support they get, who they live with and how they live their lives.  
 
This option is to develop supported housing arrangements for people with Learning 
Disabilities as an alternative to residential care. 
 
The option seeks to balance the needs of the people involved to increase choice and control, to 
redesign services that are out dated and not fit for purpose.  
 
RATIONALE FOR SAVINGS 
 
Half of the population of adults with learning disabilities in England live with their families; most of 
the remainder (33%) live in residential care. Only 15% of adults with learning disabilities have a 
secure long-term tenancy or their own home. This is in comparison with 70% of the general adult 
population who own their own home and nearly 30% who rent.  
 
Having a home guarantees a place in the community and is part of how people are accepted as 
equal citizens. People with learning disabilities are one of the most socially excluded groups in our 
society and this is primarily a result of an h
[...]
e to return to their home and be partly related decisions to remain in care 
homes.  
 
There is a programme of work ongoing with the NHS, supported by the Kings Fund to achieve 
greater integration.  This programme is focused on delivering streamlined responsive services, 
better outcomes for people and more efficient use of resources.  Jointly with the NHS there is also 
work underway to develop the market, particularly in the areas of intermediate tier and domiciliary 
care.  This should significantly reduce the numbers of older people going into residential and 
nursing home care.  Over the next few months there will be joint work to develop a commissioning 
strategy for early intervention and prevention, and this will be the basis for future commissioning 
with the third sector and help to reduce dependence on some high cost statutory services. 
 
In partnership with the NHS there is further agreement to increase investment in intermediate tier 
and reablement services.  This will include some retendering of existing reablement contracts to 
ensure they are more outcome focused.  The Council will also increase the use of assistive 
technology and the use of moving and handling equipment to ensure more efficient use of 
domiciliary care.   Finally, it is also recognised that extra care housing is a genuine alternative to 
residential care and there is a strong evidence base for increasing extra care housing capacity 
over the next 3 years.   

 
IMPACT 
 
Voluntary, Community and Faith groups will have an increasing contribution to make as individuals 
are supported in the community and their own homes.  They will play an essential part in the 
formulation of the early intervention and prevention commissioning strategy. 
 

Page 83



����������	�
���������	�������
�	����

Much of the above is being delivered through a formal programme supported by the Kings Fund. 
This means that risks are identified and managed within a formal project management approach.  
There will be some need for operating two models of the service at the same time and there will be 
a need to ensure that this is tightly managed and resources shifted appropriately.  
 
MITIGATION 
 
Doing nothing is not an option as it produces poorer outcomes and is unaffordable in the medium 
and long term. 
 

Page 84



����������	�
���������
�	���	�����������

OPTION:  REVIEW OF VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH SECTOR GRANTS
    

BUDGET SAVING: £500,000 – review of VCF contracts 
   £320,000 – review of drugs and alcohol rehabilitation 
 
 
DESCRIPTION OF OPTION 
 
The Department of Adult Social Services currently commits £2,218,343 per annum to the 
Voluntary, Community and Faith Sectors to provide a number of services such as luncheon clubs, 
advocacy support and day care with funding provided by the Council.   
 
The proposal is that the Council reviews these services as part of a wider Council approach 
to commission more targeted and cost effective services based on delivering prevention 
and early intervention services. 
 
This proposal will also include a review of drugs and alcohol assessment and rehabilitation 
services to commission services that will deliver better outcomes for individuals and to promote 
harm reduction, treatment, treatment, rehabilitation and recovery.  This will include stopping 
funding for organisation core costs with the focus shifting to delivering improved outcomes for 
people.       
 
RATIONALE FOR SAVINGS 
 
A review of Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector Contracts and Grant Funding has highlighted: 

• Many contracts are historical and have not been monitored or reviewed for many years. 
They do not reflect the current agenda for personalisation or demonstrate effective 
evidence or outcomes for individuals. 

• There is a need to secure a sound basis on which prevention and early intervention will be 
available to members of the public and to demonstrate that resources are deployed in an 
efficient and effective manner. 

• The sector needs to be seen as an integral part of a range of services on offer for the 
residents, particularly vulnerable people, and fit within the evolving commissioning 
frameworks that will embrace prevention and early intervention, targeted service provision 
and dedicated learning disability services. 

• There is also a need to recognise the growing purchasing power of individuals and the 
advent of individual budgets that will enhance choice and control, in contrast to a 
commissioning and contracting culture based upon contracts that characterise the 
voluntary.  The Council therefore need to afford a community infrastructure that both gives 
choice and control to individuals and is sustainable within the resources that will be 
available. 

 
IMPACT 
 
Whilst recognising the integral part played by the Voluntary, Community and Faith Sectors, there is 
a need to evidence efficient and effective use of current resources.  It is proposed that services are 
reshaped and refocused to address prevention and early intervention.  The proposed efficiencies 
will impact directly in relation to the Voluntary, Community and Faith Sectors with the potential loss 
of contracts or a rationalisation of current business, with the associated resource implications. 
 
The Council has proactively engaged with Drug and Alcohol Team Commissioners to raise the 
historic anomaly of grant funding to Arch Initiatives and the need to cease such funding.  The 
removal of the grant will be placed within the overall context of substance misuse funding to 
mitigate the consequences of reduced funding and the impact upon Arch Initiatives.  The primary 

Page 85



����������	�
���������
�	���	�����������

risk is the ability of Commissioners to reposition funding to accommodate the loss of grant funding 
by 31st March 2013 to minimise service disruptions. 
 
MITIGATION 
 
The Council recognises the part to be played by the Voluntary, Community and Faith Sectors in the 
development

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELL BEING OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 4 December 2012 

 
Present: Councillor S Mountney (Chair) 
 
 Councillors M McLaughlin 

C Povall 
M Hornby 
A Leech 
T Norbury 
 

D Roberts 
A Brighouse 
 
 

    
 

  
 

 
 

38 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST / PARTY 
WHIP  
 
Members were asked to consider whether they had personal or prejudicial interests 
in connection with the item on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state what 
they were. 
  
Members were reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to paragraph 18 of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether they were subject to a party 
whip in connection with the item to be considered and, if so, to declare it and state 
the nature of the whipping arrangement. 
  
Councillor Roberts declared a personal interest by virtue of her being By virtue of her 
appointment on the Management Committees of Arch Initiatives and Wirral Council 
for Voluntary Service. 
 
Councillor Hornby declared a personal interest by virtue of him being a 
trustee/Director of Voluntary and Community Action Wirral. 
 
Councillor McLaughlin declared a personal interest by virtue of her being a Carers 
Champion. 
 
Councillor Brighouse declared a personal interest by virtue of his appointment on the 
Management Committee of Wirral Citizen Advice Bureau. 
 

39 BUDGET OPTIONS  
 
The Committee received a presentation from Kevin McCallum, Marketing and 
Engagement Manager, Chief Executive’s Department, on the process of the 
consultation and the progress made on Stage 2 of the consultation to date. Kevin 
McCallum reported that over 70 budget options had now been published and the 
savings identified were 25 per cent more than what was needed, giving Members 



and the public a real choice as to where they should be made. She also went on to 
outline the role of Overview and Scrutiny members in the process. 
 
At the suggestion of the Chair the Committee then considered the 14 budget options 
relevant to its own remit in turn. 
 
1. Assessment and Care Management 
 
Graham Hodkinson, Director of Adult Social Services, introduced this option. 
Responding to comments from Members he stated that the Department needed to be 
reorganised, remove specialisms and develop professional activities; Staff were 
working on a significant amount of projects which were not easy to deliver. Mr 
Hodkinson indicated that Social Workers were working closely with colleagues in the 
NHS.   
 
In relation to joint working with Health, Dr Abi Mantgani, Accountable Officer 
Designate, NHS Wirral CCG indicated that he welcomed the idea of Social Workers 
being practice centred, working closer geographically, this was something that had 
been raised previously. He raised concern regarding the potential delays in relation 
assessments which may affect the pressures on the NHS and budget; He felt further 
discussions and a joint approach was needed. Graham Hodkinson indicated that the 
Department would be looking into joint investment with NHS, with Social Workers 
providing adequate support to assisting in getting people out of hospitals. This would 
require a detailed piece of work to look at how systems work.   
 
Mr Hodkinson indicated that with the reduction in staffing and increased demand for 
services, this would prove a challenge but it was essential to undertake joint working 
with colleagues in Health. 
 
 
2. Targeted Support 
 
Graham Hodkinson, Director of Adult Social Services introduced this option. 
Responding to comments from Members he indicated that currently this was a 
system that was reactive but needed to be proactive to help and support people to 
manage their conditions and health to ensure they are being hospitalised for the right 
reasons.  
 
Dr Abi Mantgani supported these initiatives which could assist in ceasing 
unnecessary admissions, which was why concern was raised regarding the delay in 
assessments. A number of initiatives were being undertaken to help people manage 
in their own homes. 
 
In response to Members, Mr Hodkinson indicated that in relation to assistance from 
the multi community and faith sectors this was an area that both the Department and 
Health were looking at. In term of outputs Mr Hodkinson indicated that more focused 
outcomes along with performance were needed, people leaving the care system with 
less needs.  
 
In response to Members, in relation to Dementia care, Dr Mantgani indicated that 
carers needed a lot of support and health was currently looking at this along with the 



Carers Champion to offer assistance to those carers. Dr Mantgani agreed to submit a 
report on this to next meeting of the Committee.   
 
The Chair, in summing up, expressed the Committee’s general support for the 
department in working jointly with the NHS. 
 
3. Support for Carers 
 
Graham Hodkinson, Director of Adult Social Services introduced this option. 
Responding to comments he stressed the need to improve services for carers and 
distribute the funding more effectively. In response to concerns raised, Mr Hodkinson 
indicated that the policy had yet to be implemented. Carers will get a different 
approach to access services this will sit alongside the Carers Strategy. A range of 
services are to be commissioned to meet their needs this would replace personal 
budgets. 
 
Funding is to be allocated to GP for short breaks; referrals can be made for people to 
access this 
 
In summing up, The Committee expressed concern regarding the Department’s 
ability to make the saving and indicated that individuals may loose out which may 
cost the Council in the long term.  
 
4. Non-Residential Care Charges  
 
Graham Hodkinson, Director of Adult Social Services introduced this option. 
Responding to comments indicated that the charges where in line with the National 
Criteria, people will be asked to contribute towards the services they access against 
their disposable income. This would be a stepped approach to help people adapt to 
the changes.   
 
In response to Members, Mr Hodkinson agreed to provide case studies on the effect 
of changes to the charging policy. It was indicated that that disposable income would 
not include utility and food bills 
 
With regards to hardship, Mr Hodkinson indicated that at present it was unclear as to 
what impact this would have; fair processes would be put in place and the 
Department was able to use its discretion when dealing with individual cases.  
 
 
 
5. Assistive Technology 
 
Graham Hodkinson, Director of Adult Social Services introduced this option. 
Responding to comments Mr Hodkinson indicated that the charge was quite low 
which would cover the cost of equipment. The charge would need to be reviewed on 
a regular basis.  
 
 
 
 
 



 
6. Community Meals   
 
Graham Hodkinson, Director of Adult Social Services introduced this option.  
Responding to comments Mr Hodkinson indicated that social isolation was a big 
issue and the Department was not looking to cease funding to luncheon clubs which 
offer a bit of contact for older people. At present the service is not being fully utilised 
as there were better options in local supermarkets etc. the service had some 
flexibility but this was a service in need of improvement. Consultation with services 
users was to be undertaken giving them the options. 
 
The Chair, in summing up, stated that the Committee generally supported the option 
but raised concern regarding the rising costs. Members asked for the administrative 
costs to be highlighted within the proposal. 
 
 
7. Day Services 
 
Graham Hodkinson, Director of Adult Social Services introduced this option.  
Responding to comments Mr Hodkinson indicated that there had been a big shift in 
demand and some of the buildings were not fit for purpose. Currently undergoing the 
first stage of the consultation process and it was recognised that detailed 
consultation was need with day services but there was a need to downsize the 
service. 
 
Mr Hodkinson indicated that the Department would be looking at utilising leisure 
services facilities to offer different approaches i.e. sports and leisure activities. Ms 
Chris Beyga, Head of Personal Support, Adult Social Services indicated that 
although the demand was there, people wanted something different.  
 
In response to Members suggestions, Ms Beyga indicated that discussions were 
being held with West Kirby Concourse, Beechwood and Leasowe Project to use their 
facilities for activities.  
 
Members commented that it was pleased the Department were looking at this issue, 
as the Committee had done a lot of work on this with the Care Quality Commission. 
There was a need to increase choice and dispose of poor quality buildings.  
 
Mr Hodkinson indicated that some of the services were linked in with communities; 
these would need to be built on when working well. Members indicated that there 
was a need to raise the aspirations of services users and change the perception that 
day centre services were the only options available. Examples of this had been 
shown at Best Bites, Birkenhead College. 
 
In relation to training Ms Beyga indicated that the Department had received a grant 
from sector led trainers Skills for Care who had given support to help those staff to fill 
the skills gap. 
 
Impacts to services users were not yet known, needs would need to be re-assessed 
on an individual basis; this was a huge piece of work to be undertaken. The needs of 
carers would also need to be assessed as it was recognised that the day services 
were a respite for some carers. 



   
In response to Members, Mr Hodkinson agreed to circulate the full Impact 
Assessment in relation to the proposed option. 
 
The Chair, in summing up, stated the Committee’s support of the proposed option. 
 
8. Help and Advice for Older People 
 
Graham Hodkinson, Director of Adult Social Services introduced this option. The 
Committee agreed to postpone discussion on this option to allow for further 
information to be circulated. 
 
9. Residential Care for Learning Disabilities 
 
Graham Hodkinson, Director of Adult Social Services introduced this option.  
 
The Chair, in summing up, indicated the Committees support for the option 
 
10. Review of Contracts 
 
Graham Hodkinson, Director of Adult Social Services introduced this option 
 
The Chair, in summing up, indicated the Committees support for the option 
 
 
11. Review of Emergency Duty 
 
Graham Hodkinson, Director of Adult Social Services introduced this option 
 
The Chair, in summing up, indicated the Committees support for the option 
 
12. Equipment Services 
 
Graham Hodkinson, Director of Adult Social Services introduced this option and 
answered questions thereon. 
 
The Chair, in summing up, indicated the Committees support for the option 
 
13. Short Breaks (Respite) 
 
Graham Hodkinson, Director of Adult Social Services introduced this option  
 
In response to Members comments, Mr Hodkinson indicated that work had been 
undertaken with the independent sector which was currently on-going. There was a 
need to ensure the respite centres were of a decent condition.  
 
Members expressed concern in relation to Fernliegh, in that services currently 
provided were not available in the independent sector last year and sought 
assurances that it would be in the future.  
 



The Chair, in summing up, indicated the Committees support for the option but 
sought assurances that services provided at Fernleigh were made available in the 
independent sector. 
 
14. Voluntary Sector Contract Review 
 
Graham Hodkinson, Director of Adult Social Services introduced this option in 
relation to investment with ARCH initiatives, Mr Hodkinson indicated that this would 
need negotiating and commissioned by the NHS.  
 
In relation to the ESF funding impacts, Mr Hodkinson indicated that meetings were to 
be held with key voluntary sector agencies to gain a full a picture of the impacts. 
 
Mr Brian Donaldson, representing the Carers Association asked about the transport 
policy for children and adults as this did not appear in the budget options. In 
response Mr Hodkinson indicated that this was detailed in the options for Children 
and Young People as it included the adoption of a new transport policy relating to 
home to school transport.  For adults we had already started (from September) 
implementing the transport policy that was there but had not been implemented. This 
was not subject to consultation. 
 
The Chair thanked the Members for their input and congratulated the Director of 
Adult Social Services and his Department on a clear, concise and transparent 
approach.   
 
 


